2/ The Sukhumvit 38 Hotel Project t is scheduled for opening in Q3/2028.

 According to the projection of cash flow of the Sukhumvit 38 Hotel Project in the base case
under the discount rate of 7.53% - 8.03% p.a. (average pf 7.98% p.a.), net present value (NPV) of free

cash flow of the Project is equal to Baht 907.35 million, internal rate of return (IRR) is 9.68% p.a., and

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor - TRANSLATION - Asset World Corp PCL.

Capital Advantage Co., Ltd. Page 111/165

payback period is 10.27 years from the first date of revenue recognition from the Sukhumvit 38 Hotel
Project (September 1, 2028).

Sensitivity analysis

The IFA conducts sensitivity analysis on cash flows of the Sukhumvit 38 Hotel Project by
adjusting the significant variables as follows:

(1) Adjust room rate upward/downward by 5% from the base case
(2) Adjust project investment cost upward/downward by 5% from the base case

 Summary of the results of the sensitivity analysis is as follows:

 NPV of cash flow

Sukhumvit 38 Hotel Project NPV of Cash Flow (Baht million)1/

Project Investment Cost2/ (Exclusive of Land price and VAT)

-5%

(Baht 1,734.91 million)

0%

(Baht 1,826.22 million)

+5%

(Baht 1,917.53 million)

Room rate -5% 813.02  750.61  687.58

0%3/ 970.13  907.35  845.07

+5% 1,126.72  1,064.56  1,002.07

Remark: 1/ Net of the acquisition price of ordinary shares of 38D of Baht 998.00 million.
 2/ Exclusive of value of leasehold rights of land (the acquisition price of ordinary shares of 38D) and pre-opening expenses.

 3/ Base case: In 2028 (the first year), room rate is equal to Baht 7,950 per night.

 Internal rate of return and payback period of the project
Sukhumvit 38 Hotel

Project

Project IRR (% p.a.) Payback Period (years)1/

Project Investment Cost (Exclusive of Land Price

and VAT)

Project Investment Cost (Exclusive of Land Price

and VAT)

-5%

(Baht 1,734.91
million)

[…]

the discount rate of 7.54% - 8.03% p.a. (average of 7.90% p.a.), net present value (NPV) of free cash

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor - TRANSLATION - Asset World Corp PCL.

Capital Advantage Co., Ltd. Page 148/165

flow of the Lannatique Destination Project is equal to Baht 2,323.11 million, internal rate of return (IRR)
is 9.30% p.a., and payback period is 13.55 years from the first date of revenue recognition from the

Lannatique Destination Project (June 1, 2025, the schedule opening of the first phase which is the
Lannatique Kalare Project – Lifestyle Market).

Sensitivity analysis
The IFA conducts sensitivity analysis on cash flows of the Lannatique Destination Project by

adjusting the significant variables as follows;
(1) Adjust room rate upward/downward by 5.00% from the base case.

(2) Adjust project investment cost upward/downward by 5.00% from the base case.

 Summary of the results of the sensitivity analysis is as follows:

 NPV of cash flow

Lannatique Destination Project NPV of Cash Flow (Baht million)1/

Project Investment Cost2/ (Exclusive of Land Price) (Inclusive of VAT
100%)

-5%
(Baht 7,389.34  million)

0%
(Baht 7,778.25 million)

+5%
(Baht 8,167.16 million)

Room rate/rent
rate

-5% 2,021.48  1,771.59  1,520.90

0% 2,573.50  2,323.11  2,074.92

+5% 3,128.08  2,878.82  2,627.09

Remark: 1/ Net of the acquisition price of ordinary shares of PCC, PS2, and KCC of Baht 3,448.00 million and the acquisition
price of dusitD2 Chiang Mai of Baht 565.00 million.

 2/ Exclusive of the acquisition price of ordinary shares of PCC, PS2, and KCC, acquisition price of dusitD2 Chiang Mai,
and pre-opening expenses.

 Project internal rate of return and project payback period
Lannatique Destination

Project

Project IRR (% p.a.) Payback Period (Years)1/

Project Investment Cost
(Exclusive of Land Price)

Project Investment Cost
(Exclusive of Land Price)

-5%
(Baht 7,389.34